You will remember that we purchased a woodworking shop for the
sum of #3,800.00, paying #1,000 cash and agreed to pay the balance in
one, two and three years with interest at six per cent per annum.

We have paid the first note amounting with interest to one thousand

and seventy-four ($ 1,074.00) dollars and now owe $ 1,800 and interest,

of which one thousand dollars and interest for two years will be due

in the spring. The boys— five in number —detailed for work in the

shop, are doing well and the foreman is satisfied with their progress;

[...]

buildings and improvements as may be deemed necessary. In other

words, to complete the work as originally planned by the Board of

Directors, the drawings of which our Superintendent, Mr Lawrence,
will doubtless exhibit and explain to you. To do this, I estimate that

fully fifteen thousand ($15,000) dollars will be required.

I believe you will agree with me as to the importance of making
these additions and improvements, and I trust you will see your way
clear to accept my offer.

In conclusion, allow me to congratulate the Masonic Order unon